

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS -- DISTRICT IV

**03-29-2017**  
**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS**  
**OF WISCONSIN**

**ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC., and**  
**ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,**

**Petitioners-Respondents,**

**v.**

**Appeal No. 2016-AP-2503**  
**Circuit Court Case No.**  
**2016 CV 0008**

**DANE COUNTY**

**Respondents-Appellants,**

**DANE COUNTY BOARD OF**  
**SUPERVISORS, DANE COUNTY ZONING AND**  
**LAND REGULATION COMMITTEE, and**  
**ROGER LANE, in his official capacity as the**  
**Dane County Zoning Administrator,**

**Respondents.**

-----  
**ROBERT and HEIDI CAMPBELLS, KEITH and**  
**TRISHA REOPELLE, JAMES and JAN HOLMES,**  
**and TIM JENSEN,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**Appeal No. 2017-AP-0013**  
**Circuit Court Case No.**  
**2016 CV 0350**

**ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC.,**  
**ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,**  
**and ENBRIDGE ENERGY LIMITED**  
**PARTNERSHIP WISCONSIN,**

**Defendants-Respondents.**

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**  
**ROBERT and HEIDI CAMPBELLS,**  
**KEITH and TRISHA REOPELLE,**  
**JAMES and JAN HOLMES and TIM JENSEN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii-iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v-x

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. The Appellate Standard of Certiorari Review is De Novo, and Review is of the Decision of the Zoning Committee. .... 14

    A. Enbridge Has Not Met A Certiorari Petitioner’s Burden of showing that the Dane County Zoning Committee and Dane County Board’s Actions Were Incorrect..... 14

        1. The Dane County Zoning Committee and County Board Had Proper Jurisdiction; Their Actions Were Reasonable and Supported by Evidence..... 16

II. Neither the Dane County Board Nor the Zoning Committee Could or Did Find That the New Statute Applied Because There Was No Evidence That Enbridge Had The Insurance Necessary to Make it Apply..... 17

A. Enbridge Refused to Show Its Insurance Policies to the Zoning Committee or their Insurance Consultant, and they were replaced in May, 2015. ....	17
B. Dane County’s Insurance Consultant Advised That Enbridge Had Insufficient Insurance Coverage and Recommended Additional Environmental Clean-Up Insurance. ....	18
C. Dane County’s Zoning Commission Based the Conditional Use Permit Conditions on the Undisputed Assessment and Recommendations of their Insurance Consultant and Required Environmental Clean-Up Insurance and Proof of Coverage. ....	19
D. There Has Been No Evidence Provided that Enbridge Has the “Sudden and Accidental” Pollution Liability Insurance Required by Wis. Stat. §59.70(25). ....	19
E. The Dane County Board never made any determination that Enbridge had “Sudden and Accidental Pollution Liability Insurance” Coverage to qualify under the Budget Bill. ....	21
1. The Dane County Board’s Review of the Zoning Committee’s Action Was Limited by Dane County Ordinances and Simply Denied Enbridge’s Appeal. ....	21
F. The Zoning Committee also made no determination that Enbridge had “Sudden and Accidental Pollution Liability Insurance” to qualify under the Budget Bill. ....	22
1. The Zoning Committee Had No Evidence to Find that Enbridge Had Sudden and Accidental Pollution Insurance, Because Enbridge Has Supplied None. ....	23
III. The Budget Bill Creates a Continuing Duty to Demonstrate Compliance With its Conditions. ....	23
A. Because Insurance Contracts Renew Annually, They Must Be Reviewed Annually to Establish That Enbridge Has the Necessary Insurance. ....	24
B. Failure To Carry the Necessary Insurance Violates the Conditions of the Conditional Use Permit and Would Prompt Revocation of the CUP. ....	25

IV. Enbridge's Appeal Neither Said the Effectiveness of the Conditional Use Permit Nor Rendered it a Non Final Action.....	26
A. Any Reliance By Enbridge on Its Belief that the Clean-Up Insurance Conditions Were Not in Effect After the Budget Bill’s Enactment Was Misplaced, And Contradicts Its Claim that the Conditional Use Permit Was Not Final. ....	28
1. The Unlawful Act of The Zoning Administrator Did Not Alter the Terms of the Conditional Use Permit, Or Justify Reliance Thereon. ....	29
2. Enbridge Cannot Argue That the Conditional Use Permit Was Not Final While They Continued Construction. ....	30
3. Dane County’s Ordinance Clearly Does Not Stay the Effect of A Conditional Use Permit Granted by the Zoning Committee During An Appeal to the County Board.....	30
V. THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI AND MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD HAVE BEEN DENIED.....	33
A. Campbells and Other Landowners May Enforce the Conditional Use Permit’s Insurance Requirements If They Have Not Been Preempted or Removed from the Conditional Use Permit.....	34
B. The Budget Bill Should Not Be Interpreted In Enbridge’s Favor to Retroactively Invalidate the Zoning Committee’s Action.....	35
VI. REVERSAL OR REMAND TO THE ZONING COMMITTEE IS THE APPROPRIATE RELIEF IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THAT THE ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN-UP INSURANCE CONDITIONS IN THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN REMOVED BY THE CIRCUIT COURT. ....	37
CONCLUSION .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Bd. of Regents v. Dane Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment*, 2000 WI App 211, 238 Wis. 2d 810, 818-20, 618 N.W.2d 537, 541-42..... 14

*Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital*, 448 U.S. 204, 208. Pp 263-265, 102 L. Ed. 2d 493, 109 S. Ct. 468 ..... 37

*Clark v. Waupaca County BOA*, 186 Wis. 2d 300, 303, 519 N.W.2d 782 (Ct. App. 1994) ..... 14

*Forest County v. Goode*, 219 Wis. 2d 654, 657, 579 N.W.2d 715 (1998)..... 26, 34

*Hudson v. Hudson Town Bd. of Adjustment*, 158 Wis. 2d 263, 275-77, 461 N.W.2d 827 (Ct. App. 1990)..... 15

*Lamar Cent. Outdoor, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals*, 2005 WI 117, 284 Wis. 2d 1, 15, 700 N.W.2d 87 ..... 38

*Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.*, 511 U.S. 244, 264-268, 114 S. Ct. 1483, 1501-02 (1994) ..... 36, 37

*Madison v. S. W. R. Co.*, 156 Wis. 352, 359, 146 N.W. 492, 495 (1914)..... 24

*Murr v. St. Croix Cty. Bd. of Adj.*, 2011 WI App 29, ¶19, 332 Wis. 2d 172, 796 N.W.2d 837 ..... 14

*Perra v. Menomonee Mut. Ins. Co.*, 239 Wis. 2d 26, 35, 619 N.W.2d 123, (2000) ..... 32

*Rainbow Springs Golf Co. v. Town of Mukwonago*, 2005 WI App 163, 284 Wis. 2d 519, 526, 702 N.W.2d 40 ..... 29

*Roberts v. Manitowoc Cty. Bd. of Adjustment*, 2006 WI App 169, ¶16, 295 Wis. 2d 522, 721 N.W.2d 499 ..... 15

*Schroeder v. Dane Cty. Bd. of Adjustment*, 228 Wis. 2d 324, 596 N.W.2d 472 (Ct. App. 1999) ..... 24

*Snyder v. Waukesha Cty. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment*, 74 Wis. 2d 468, 247 N.W.2d 98 (1976) ..... 14, 15, 29

*State ex rel. Beidler v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals*, 167 Wis. 2d 308, 311, 481 N.W.2d 669 (Ct. App. 1992) ..... 15

*State ex rel. Cities Serv. Oil Co. v. Bd. of Appeals*, 21 Wis. 2d 516, 124 N.W.2d 809 (1963) ..... 29

*State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.*, 271 Wis.2d 633, 681 N.W. 2d 110 (2004) ..... 24, 31

*State ex rel. Morehouse v. Hunt*, 235 Wis. 358, 367, 291 N.W. 745, 749 (1940) ..... 15

*Town of Cedarburg v. Shewczyk*, 2003 WI App 10, 259 Wis. 2d 818, 830, 656 N.W.2d 491 ..... 26

*Wauwatosa v. Strudell* [\*\*\*17] (1959), 6 Wis. 2d 450, 455, 95 N. [\*\*817] W. (2d) 257 ..... 29

*Zinn v. State*, 112 Wis. 2d 417, 423, 334 N.W.2d 67, 70 (1983) ..... 35

**WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED**

**§59.69 Planning and zoning authority.**
